PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/01/1997

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Paul V. Garin III	11/15/2011
Vector Mobilities, Inc.	11/15/2011
Power Concepts, Inc.	11/15/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Stryker Corporation
Street Address:	2825 Airview Boulevard
City:	Kalamazoo
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49002

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6772850
Patent Number:	7007765

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (616)222-2473 Phone: 6167522473

Email: patents@wnj.com, ccollins@wnj.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Warner Norcross & Judd LLP

Address Line 1: 111 Lyon Street
Address Line 2: 900 Fifth Third Center

Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: STR03B P-155/155A

PATENT

REEL: 027269 FRAME: 0959

P \$80.00 6772850

501732584

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Catherine S. Collins
Total Attachments: 2 source=Nunc_Pro_Tunc-Assignment-signed#page1.tif source=Nunc_Pro_Tunc-Assignment-signed#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 027269 FRAME: 0960

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Stryker Corporation ("STRYKER") having a place of business at 2825 Airview Boulevard, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49002 is the record owner of U.S. Patent No. 6,772,850, which is entitled POWER ASSISTED WHEELED CARRIAGE and issued on August 10, 2004, and the record owner of U.S. Patent No. 7,007,765, which is entitled METHOD FOR DRIVING A WHEELED CARRIAGE and issued on March 7, 2006, by way of an assignment recorded at the United State Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 010521, Frame 0446;

WHEREAS, STRYKER, on or about June 1993, entered into an agreement ("AGREEMENT") with VECTOR MOBILITIES, Inc. ("VECTOR") and/or Power Concepts, Inc. ("POWER"), each having a place of business at 5030 E Jenson, Suite 101, Fresno, California 93725, for the design and development of a motorized patient handling device;

WHEREAS, VECTOR and/or POWER was obligated to assign to STRYKER all intellectual property rights, including patent rights resulting from the design and development work whether created, conceived or developed by VECTOR and/or POWER employees solely or jointly with others;

WHEREAS, Paul V. Garin, III ("Paul Garin"), having a place of residence of 11069 E. Wrenwood, Clovis, California 93619, USA, was president of VECTOR and POWER at the time of the AGREEMENT:

WHEREAS, Paul Garin worked on the design and development of the motorized patient handling device that was the subject of the AGREEMENT between STRYKER and VECTOR and/or POWER;

WHEREAS STRYKER has recently discovered that Paul Garin is a joint inventor of the inventions disclosed and claimed in U.S. Patent Nos. 6,772,850 and 7,007,765, and Paul Garin is an unintentionally, unnamed inventor in U.S. Patent Nos. 6,772,850 and 7,007,765;

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Paul Garin, individually hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto STRYKER, effective as of December 1997, all of the rights he may have to the right, title and interest to said inventions described and claimed in U.S. Patent Nos. 6,772,850 and 7,007,765 in the United States and all other Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in and to any reissues or extensions thereof and including the right to sue for infringements thereof and collect all past and future damages therefor.

THEREFORE, in consideration of payments to VECTOR by STRYKER under the AGREEMENT, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable considerations, VECTOR, hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto STRYKER, effective as of December 1997, all of the rights it may have to the right, title and interest to said inventions described and claimed in U.S. Patent Nos. 6,772,850 and 7,007,765 in the United States and all other Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in and to any reissues or extensions thereof and including the right to sue for infringements thereof and collect all past and future damages therefor.

THEREFORE, in consideration of payments to POWER by STRYKER under the AGREEMENT, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable considerations, POWER, hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto STRYKER, effective as of December 1997, all of the rights it may have to the right, title and interest to said inventions described and claimed in U.S. Patent Nos. 6,772,850 and 7,007,765 in the United States and all other Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in and to any reissues or extensions thereof and including the right to sue for infringements thereof and collect all past and future damages therefor.

FURTHER, Paul Garin agrees to communicate to STRYKER or its representatives any facts known to him respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all reissue applications, execute all necessary documentation to secure any and all of said patents

PATENT REEL: 027269 FRAME: 0961 in STRYKER's name, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid STRYKER, its successors and assigns, to enforce proper protection for and enforcement of said invention in the United States.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on the date appearing next to my signature.

Witness:	Paul V. Garin, III, individual	Date:
<u>Capen Lo Dez</u>	Pall Dina	15 NOVII
Witness:	Former President of Vector Mobilities, Inc.	Date:
Quesa Laidden	Paul V. Garin, III	<u> 15 Novi</u>
Witness:	Former President of Power Concepts, Inc.	Date:
<u>Junifanden</u>	Paul V. Garin, III	15 NOV)
Witness:	Stryker Corporation	Date:
Jun 200	Band V San	21 201 1
	Name: Make I SAAI	

RECORDED: 11/22/2011

PATENT REEL: 027269 FRAME: 0962